The amounts of monetary assets and monetary liabilities shown in the above table are unhedged are hence directly subject the risk of
fluctuation in the respective foreign currencies. The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in
the INR against the relevant foreign currencies net of hedge accounting impact. 1% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign
currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in
foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts
their translation at the year-end for a 1% change in foreign currency rates, with all other variables held constant. A positive number
below indicates an increase in profit or equity where INR strengthens 1% against the relevant currency. For a 1% weakening of INR
against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on profit or equity, and such balances are indicated in negative.

` in Lakhs

Impact on profit or loss for the
year

Impact on total equity as at the
end of reporting period

31.03.2017 31.03.2016 31.03.2017 31.03.2016

USD Sensitivity

INR/USD – Increase by 1%  292.75  (4.81)  292.75  (4.81)

INR/USD – Decrease by 1%  (292.75)  4.81  (292.75)  4.81

EUR Sensitivity

INR/EUR – Increase by 1%  4.34  0.77  4.34  0.77

INR/EUR – Decrease by 1%  (4.34)  (0.77)  (4.34)  (0.77)

GBP Sensitivity

INR/GBP – Increase by 1%  2.37  (0.17)  2.37  (0.17)

INR/GBP – Decrease by 1%  (2.37)  0.17  (2.37)  0.17

NOTEs to Financial Statements

21705401_HSK_AR_Standalone.indd   132 8/29/2017   11:18:09 AM

HSL 2017 | Standalone AccountsHSL 2017 | Standalone Accounts 133132

NOTEs to Financial Statements

Note 35: Related Party Disclosures

Note 35.1: Name of the Related party and relationships

Nature of relationship Names of the related parties

Wholly owned subsidiaries (WOS) Himatsingka Wovens Private Limited (HWPL)
Himatsingka Holdings North America, Inc. (HHNA)
(formerly known as Himatsingka America, Inc.)
Himatsingka America, Inc. (HIMA) (Merged entity of DWI Holdings, Inc. (DWI) and
Divatex Home Fashions, Inc. (DHF) )
Himatsingka Singapore Pte. Ltd. (HSPL)
Himatsingka Europe Limited (HEL)

[…]

Note 36.3: Net profit and total comprehensive income reconciliation for the
year ended March 31, 2016

Note Amount
` in Lakhs

Net Profit as per Previous GAAP  17,797.59
Impact of depreciation on account of deemed cost and amortization of capital
subsidy

1.2  (163.86)

Adjustment arising from restatement of term borrowing at amortized cost 1.3  125.68
Reclassification of remeasurement adjustment to employee benefits to other
comprehensive income

9  136.58

Other Ind AS Adjustments 1.4,1.7,8  101.73
Tax expense 1.5  (4,040.20)
Net Profit as per Ind AS  13,957.52
Other Comprehensive Income
Reclassification of remeasurement adjustment to employee benefits (net of tax) 9  (90.16)
Impact of forward exchange contracts and interest rate swap classified as cash
flow hedges (routed through OCI) [earlier disclosed directly in Hedge Reserve]

1.6  245.82

Total Comprehensive Income as per Ind AS  14,113.18

21705401_HSK_AR_Standalone.indd   137 8/29/2017   11:18:10 AM

HSL 2017 | Standalone AccountsHSL 2017 | Standalone Accounts 139138

NOTEs to Financial Statements

Note 36.4: Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Cash Flow Statement

Particulars Note
Amount as per
previous GAAP

Effects of
transition to

Ind AS

Amount
as per
Ind AS

Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities 2  8,971.17  (339.00)  8,632.17
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities 3  (7,221.76)  33.87  (7,187.89)
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities 4  7,834.62  295.03  8,129.65
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  9,584.03  (10.10)  9,573.93
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 5  1,034.94  (12.71)  1,022.23
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 5  10,618.97  (22.81)  10,596.16

Note 36.5: Notes on Reconciliation

1.1	 Previous GAAP balances have been regrouped to comply with the Companies (Accounting Standard) Rules, 2006, certain account
balances have been regrouped as per the format prescribed under Division II of Schedule III to the Companies Act 2013.

1.2	 Ind AS 101 (First-time Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards) allows first-time adopters exemptions from the retrospective
application of certain requirements under Ind AS. The Company has applied the exemption in its financial results for its Property,
Plant and Equipment, as well as Intangible Assets (referred to as “fixed assets” in aggregate). The Company has opted to determine

[…]

The amounts of monetary assets and monetary liabilities shown in the above table are unhedged are hence directly subject the risk
of fluctuation in the respective foreign currencies. The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in
the INR against the relevant foreign currencies net of hedge accounting impact. 1% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign
currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in
foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts
their translation at the year-end for a 1% change in foreign currency rates, with all other variables held constant. A positive number
below indicates an increase in profit or equity where INR strengthens 1% against the relevant currency. For a 1% weakening of INR
against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on profit or equity, and such balances are indicated in negative.

` in Lakhs

Impact on
profit or loss for the year

Impact on total equity
as at the end of reporting period

31.03.2017 31.03.2016 31.03.2017 31.03.2016

USD Sensitivity

INR/USD – Increase by 1%  (351.61)  (527.49)  (351.61)  (527.49)

INR/USD – Decrease by 1%  351.61  527.49  351.61  527.49

EUR Sensitivity

INR/EUR – Increase by 1%  (142.77)  (71.71)  (142.77)  (71.71)

INR/EUR – Decrease by 1%  142.77  71.71  142.77  71.71

GBP Sensitivity

INR/GBP – Increase by 1%  2.37  4.17  2.37  4.17

INR/GBP – Decrease by 1%  (2.37)  (4.17)  (2.37)  (4.17)

Note 37: Related Party Disclosures

Note 37.1: Name of the Related party and relationships

Nature of relationship Names of the related parties

Key management personnel (KMP)  A.K. Himatsingka (AKH) – Vice Chairman & Executive Director(upto 22-05-2016)

 D.K. Himatsingka (DKH) – Executive Chairman(w.e.f.21-05-2016)

 Aditya Himatsingka (ADH) – Executive Director

 Jayashree Poddar(JP)– Executive Director(upto 22-05-2016)

 Shrikant Himatsingka (SKH) – Managing Director & CEO(w.e.f.21-05-2016)

 V.Vasudevan – Executive Director(w.e.f.21-05-2016)

 Sangeeta Kulkarni – Independent Director(w.e.f.21.05.2016)

 Dilip J. Thakkar – Chairman(upto 21-05-2016)

 Rajiv Khaitan – Independent Director

 Dr.K.R.S Murthy – Independent Director

 Berjis M Desai – Independent Director

 K.P.Pradeep – Chief Financial officer (upto 07-01-2017)

 Ashok Sharma – Company Secretary

Enterprises owned or significantly
influenced by KMP, directors or their
relatives (Referred as “Enterprises”)

 Bihar Mercantile Union Limited (BMU)
BMU International
VSJ Investments Pvt Ltd (formerly known as Credit Himatsingka Private Limited (CHPL))
Khaitan & Co LLP
Jacaranda Design LLC

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

21705401_HSK_Consolidated_28Aug17.indd   198 8/29/2017   11:21:30 AM

HSL 2017 | Consolidated Accounts 199

Note 37.2: Related party transactions

Details of related party transactions during the year and balances outstanding

[…]

Impact of depreciation on account of deemed cost and amortization of capital subsidy 1.2,1.7  (1,784.36)

Exchange differences in translating the financial statements of foreign operations 4  84.97

Reclassification of actuarial gains / (losses), arising in respect of employee benefit plans,
from the Statement of Profit and Loss.

3  136.58

Adjustment arising from restatement of term borrowing at amortized cost 1.3  125.67

Income tax effect for GAAP adjustments from previous GAAP to Ind AS 1.5  (2,622.86)

Other Adjustments 1.4,1.7  (70.67)

Net Profit as per Ind AS  12,525.60

Other Comprehensive Income

Reclassification of actuarial gains / (losses), arising in respect of employee benefit plans,
from the Statement of Profit and Loss.

3  (90.16)

Impact of forward exchange contracts and interest rate swap classified as cash flow hedges
(routed through OCI) [earlier disclosed directly in Hedge Reserve]

1.6  245.82

Adjustment on movement in the foreign currency translation reserve 1.10  1,493.87

Total Comprehensive Income as per Ind AS  14,175.13

Note 38.4: Effect of IND AS adoption on the Cash Flow Statement

` in Lakhs

Note Amount as per
previous GAAP

 Effects of
transition to

Ind AS

Amount as per
Ind AS

Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities 5  18,468.87  (365.88)  18,102.99

Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities 6  (12,366.51)  65.62  (12,300.89)

Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities 7  2,464.07  114.41  2,578.48

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  8,566.43  (185.85)  8,380.58

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 8  3,642.87  (12.71)  3,630.16

Effects of exchange rate changes on the balance of cash held
in foreign currencies

 (2.27)  175.75  173.48

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 8  12,207.03  (22.81)  12,184.22

Note 38.5: Notes on Reconciliation

1.1 	P revious GAAP balances have been regrouped to comply with the Companies (Accounting Standard) Rules, 2006, certain account
balances have been regrouped as per the format prescribed under Division II of Schedule III to the Companies Act 2013.

1.2	 Ind AS 101 (First-time Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards) allows first-time adopters exemptions from the retrospective
application of certain requirements under Ind AS. The Group has applied the exemption in its financial results for its Property,
Plant and Equipment, as well as Intangible Assets (referred to as “fixed assets” in aggregate). The Group has opted to determine